

No. 40340-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAY KASBAUM,

Appellant.

11/15/15
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Bryan E. Chushcoff (motion) and the Honorable Frank E.
Cuthbertson (trial and sentencing), Judges

APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF OF CROSS-
RESPONDENT AND BRIEF IN REPLY

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK
WSBA No. 23879
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE
1037 Northeast 65th Street, Box 135
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 782-3353

pm 9/15/11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. STATEMENT OF ISSUES IN CROSS-RESPONSE 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS IN CROSS-RESPONSE 1

C. ARGUMENT ON CROSS-RESPONSE 7

THE PROSECUTION’S REQUEST FOR RELIEF ON CROSS-
APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE
PROSECUTION HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE
SENTENCING COURT ABUSED ITS CONSIDERABLE
DISCRETION IN GRANTING A DRUG OFFENDER
SENTENCING ALTERNATIVE SENTENCE 7

D. ARGUMENT IN REPLY 23

THE PROSECUTION’S ATTEMPTS TO ARGUE THAT THE
EXCLUDED EVIDENCE WAS NOT RELEVANT AND TO
MINIMIZE THE CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR IN EXCLUDING
IT SHOULD BE SUMMARILY REJECTED 23

E. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES

In re Marriage of Kovacs, 121 Wn.2d 795, 854 P.2 629 (1993) 26

Rogers Potato Service, L.L.C. v. Countrywide Potato, L.L.C., 152 Wn.2d 387, 97 P.3d 745 (2004) 15

State v. Castellanos, 132 Wn.2d 94, 935 P.3d 1353 (1997) 8

State v. Hill, 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994) 14

State v. Jones, 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010) 25-27

State v. Ladely, 82 Wn.2d 172, 509 P.2d 658 (1973) 15, 21

State v. Ross, 141 Wn. 2d 304, 4 P.3d 130 (2000) 14

Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Kickie, 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003) 15, 21

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS CASES

In re Childers, 135 Wn. App. 37, 143 P.3d 831 (2006) 8

In re Sentence of Jones, 129 Wn. App. 626, 120 P.3d 84 (2005) 15

State v. Baird, 83 Wn. App. 477, 922 P.2d 157 (1996), review denied, 131 Wn.2d 1012 (1997) 8

State v. Goble, 131 Wn. App. 194, 126 P.3d 821 (2005) 14

State v. Gronnert, 122 Wn. App. 214, 93 P.3d 200 (2004) 25-27

State v. Harkness, 145 Wn. App. 678, 186 P.3d 1182 (2008) 15, 21

State v. Kassahun, 78 Wn. App. 938, 900 P.2d 1109 (1995) 14

State v. Powell, 139 Wn. App. 808, 162 P.3d 1180 (2007) 15, 21

Weyerhaeuser v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dept., 123 Wn. App. 59, 96 P.3d 460 (2004) 16, 21

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATES' CASES

Holmes v. South Carolina, 547 U.S. 319, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed.2d 504 (2006) 27

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, § 22 27

General Order No. 98-2 14

Laws of 2009, ch. 389, § 2 12, 19

Laws of 2009, ch. 389, § 3 12, 19

RAP 10.3(g) 14

RCW 9.94A.607 1, 4, 10, 11

RCW 9.94A.660 11-13, 19

Sixth Amendment 27
